C O N F I G U R A T I O N
G U I D E
E4990A Impedance Analyzer
20 Hz to 10/20/30/50/120 MHz
Page 2Find us at www.keysight.com
Ordering Guide
The following steps will guide you through configuring your E4990A.
Standard furnished item
Description Additional information
Installation guide Contains the information necessary to start up with the E4990A.
100 Ω resistor 100 Ω load resistor module for 4-terminal pair extension. See Available Accessories (General/Miscellaneous
Measurement Accessories) for additional information.
Powercable
Certificate of calibration
Step 1. Choose frequency (Mandatory)
Frequency range Option no. Support fixtures
4-terminal pair fixtures 42941A impedance probe 42942A + 7mm fixtures
20 Hz to 120 MHz E4990A-120 Support Support Support
20 Hz to 50 MHz E4990A- 050 Support Not support Not support
20 Hz to 30 MHz E4990A- 030
20 Hz to 20 MHz E4990A- 020
20 Hz to 10 MHz E4990A- 010
Step 2. Choose frequency reference (if not required, go to Step 3)
Description Option no. Requires Not compatible Additional information
High stability frequency
reference
E4990A-1E5 None This option improves the frequency accuracy and stability of
the E4990A. BNC Adapter is supplied with E4990A-1E5.
Note: Refer to Hardware Upgrade for retrofit information on the above options.
Step 3. Choose software option (If not required, go to Step 4)
Description Option no. Requires Not compatible Additional information
Enhanced measurement speed E4990A-001 E4990A-050,
030, 020 or
010
E4990A-120 Make the measurement speed faster as the same as
E4990A-120. See the measurement time data in the E4990A
datasheet (5991-3890EN).
Step 4. Choose accessory option (If not required, go to Step 5)
Description Option no. Requires Not compatible Additional information
Rackmount kit E4990A-1CM None E4990A-1CP
Front handle kit E4990A-1CN None E4990A-1CP
Handle/rackmount kit E4990A-1CP None E4990A-1CM
E4990A-1CN
Keyboard E4990A-810 None None
Mouse E4990A-820 None None
Note: Refer to Hardware Upgrade for retrofit information on the above options.
Page 3Find us at www.keysight.com
Hardware Upgrade
Option no. Description Upgrade model
no. or equivalent
part no.
Customer
installable
Requires
(Instrument must
already include
the following)
Not compatible Additional
information
E4990A-1E5 High stability frequency reference E4990AU-1E5 No None Installable at service
center onlyE4990A-020 Upgrade from 10 MHz to 20 MHz E4990AU-020 No E4990A-010 None
E4990A-030 Upgrade from 10 MHz to 30 MHz E4990AU-030 No E4990A-010 None
E4990A-050 Upgrade from 10 MHz to 50 MHz E4990AU-050 No E4990A-010 None
E4990A-120 Upgrade from 10 MHz to 120 MHz E4990AU-120 No E4990A-010 None
E4990A-030 Upgrade from 20 MHz to 30 MHz E4990AU-031 No E4990A-020 None
E4990A-050 Upgrade from 20 MHz to 50 MHz E4990AU-051 No E4990A-020 None
E4990A-120 Upgrade from 20 MHz to 120 MHz E4990AU-121 No E4990A-020 None
E4990A-050 Upgrade from 30 MHz to 50 MHz E4990AU-052 No E4990A-030 None
E4990A-120 Upgrade from 30 MHz to 120 MHz E4990AU-122 No E4990A-030 None
E4990A-120 Upgrade from 50 MHz to 120 MHz E4990AU-123 No E4990A-050 None
Ordering Guide (Continued)
Step 5. Choose calibration certificate option
Description Option no. Additional information
ISO 17025 compliant calibration E4990A-1A7 ISO 17025 compliant calibration
ANSI Z540 compliant calibration E4990A-A6J ANSI Z540 compliant calibration
  E4990A
Option no. Description Orderable part number
Serial Number: MY54201715/SG54201715
and below
-Quarts Gray
Orderable part number
Serial Number: MY54201716/SG54201716
and above
-Phantom Gray
E4990A-1CM Rack Mount Kit 1CM015A 1CM115A
E4990A-1CN Front Handle Kit 1CN005A 1CN105A
E4990A-1CP Rack Mount and Front Handle Kit 1CP009A 1CP109A
Page 4Find us at www.keysight.com
Software Upgrade
Option no. Description Upgrade model
no.
Customer
installable
Requires (Instrument must
already include the following)
Additional information
E4990A-001 Enhanced measurement
speed
E4990AU-001 Yes E4990A-050, 030, 020 or 010 Make the measurement speed faster
as the same as E4990A-120. See
the measurement time data in the
E4990A datasheet (5991-3890EN).
CPU/OS Upgrade
Upgrade kit option no. Description From Customer installable
E4990AU-040  Upgrade from Win 7 to Win 10 operating system N/A No
Application Software
Option no. Description Supported fixtures Additional Information
N1500A-006 Parallel Plate/
Inductance Method